UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2119321010 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough
Cook County Clerk

Hlinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Froad
844.758-1713

Date: 07/12/2021 07:10 AM Pg: 10f 16

The property identified as: AIN: 28-30-315-001.0000

Address:
Street: 17100 70TH AVE

Street line 2
City: TINLEY PARK State: L

Lender, United Wholesale Mortgage, LLC

Borrower: Camille A Lopez and Ramon Nunsz

Loan 7 Morigage Amount: $187,728.00

Fursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et sexq,, this Cerlificate authorizes the Counly Recorder of Deeds 1o recerd a residential

ZiP Code: 80477

morigage secured by this property and, i applicable, a simultanecusty dated HELOC,

Old Republic Tifle
9601 Southwest Highway
gk Lawn, IL 60453

ez Y L

Certificate number: D28F72DF-5C86-451E-93A3-45A31FABBCOC

Execution date; 6/2/2021




2119321010 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Prepared By:

United Wholesale Mortgage, LLC
585 South Boulevard

Fontiac, M1 48341

{800) 981-8888

Aftler Recording Return To:

UNITED WHOLESALE MORTGAGE,
HRES

585 S0UTH BOULEBVARD £
PONTIAC, MI 48341

ATTM: POSY CLOSING MANAGER
Loan Number 1221472873

—_ {8pase Above This Line For Fecording Data}

FHA Case No: 138-1238426.703  MORTGAGE

MiIN: 100032412214728732 MERS Phone: 888-679-6377
DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document ar; defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12,17, 19and 20. Certain rules regarding the usage of v ardsused in this document arc also provided in Section 15,

{A) "Secarity Instrument” means this document, which i deies! JUNE 2, 2021 , together
with all Riders (o this document.

(B} "Borrower”is CAMILLE A LOPEZ, A Single Womar ard RAMON NUNEZ, A Marrfad Man,
As Joint Tenants with Full Rights of Survivorship

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument,

{C) "MERS"is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate ‘orporation that is acting
solely 25 a nominee for Lender and Lender' s successors and assigns. MERS is the mortggee uader this Security
Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address ord telerhone humber
of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. ($88) 679-MERS,

{D} "Lender"is  United Wholesale Maortgage, LLC

Lendar is a LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY orgren
and existing under the laws of MICHIGAN .
Lender's address is 585 South Boulevard E, Pontiae, Michigan 48341

{E) “Nofe"means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated JUNE 2, 2021
The Note states that Borrower owes Lender  ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN
HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT AND 05/100 Dollars (U8, § 187.728.00 )

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic Sfomns
WMTGEZ FHA 12/12THT J02706010543471 ZAHT2ET1-ED
Page 1 of 13



2119321010 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than JULY 1, 20514

(F) "Property” means the property that Is described below wnder the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.®
{G) “Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and alt sums due
under this Security Instroment, plus interest.

{H) "Riders’ means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower, The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrewer [check box as applicable]:

[ Adjustabie Rate Rider 71 Manned Unit Development Rider
M ~Coydominium Rider K} Other(s) [specify] Fixed Interest Rate Rider

(Iy “Applicable Law’ mraps all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and vrderz {that have the effect of aw) as well as alf applicable final, non-appeatable judicial
opinions,

{J} "Community Association Drues/ Fees, and Assessments"” means alf dues, fees, assessments and other charges
that are imposed ot Borrower or the Propcty by a condominiur association, homeowners association or similar
organization.

(K} “Electronic Funds Transfer™ means say fransfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, ot
maghetic taps 50 a5 to order, instruct, or authoriz( &-Snancial instiution to debit or credit an account. Such ferm
inchudes, but is not limited to, point-ofisale transfers, aviivgted teller machine transactions, transfors initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse 'ransiers,

{L) "Escrow lfems" means those items that are described ‘a Siction 3.

(M) "Miscellancous Proceeds™ means any compensation, settfiment, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third parly {other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described i Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the Property; (ii} condemnation or other taking of all orany part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in
fieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions 2s to¥2¢ value and/or condition of the Property.
{N} "Morigage Insuranee” means insurance protecting Lender against the ncapay ment of, or defavlt on, the Loan.
{0} "Periodie Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) princizal and interest under the Note,
pius (if) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument,

(Py "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 riseq.) and its implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024}, as they might be amended from time 16 t me, or any additional or
successor Jegislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security It strument, "RESPA®
refersto all requirements and restrictions thet are imposed in regard to a “federally related mortgage foan! even if the
Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage foan” under RESPA.

{Q) "Sccretary” means the Secretary of the United States Departmens of Housing and Urbap Develoymeit or his
designes.

(R} "Successov in Interest of Borrowsr" means amy party that has taken titke to the Property, whether or vt
party has assumed Borrower’s obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

JLLINQIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Rwwis
HMTGZ2 FHA 12021117 2021061864143 22 14T IRTRED
Page 2 of 13

it



2119321010 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument setures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (i) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey 1o MERS (solely as
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with powsy of
sale, the following described property located in the
COUNTY of CO0K
[Type of Recording Jurisdietion] fame of Becording Jusisdiction?

Ses Attiuhed
APNG28.30-315-001-0000

which currently has the address of 17700 70TH AVE
iStreet}
TINLEY PARK » Llinis 60477 ("Property Address"):
{City] [{Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now oc brreafier erected on the property, and afl easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now ot hereafter a part of the proverty. All replacements and additions shall alss be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property. ™
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds enfy legal titl: todhe interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS42s tominee for Lender and Lender' s successors
and assigns} has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, bat net limiled 1o, the ripht to foreclose
and sell the Property; end io take any action required of Lender including, tut not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
o mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered,‘excént for encurnbratices of
record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all cia'ms and demands, subject
to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniforia cove tnts with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as foliows:

L. Payment of Principal, Inferest, Eserow ltems, and Late Charges, Borrower shell pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also
pay funds for Escrow ltems pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shal
be made in U.S, currency, However, if any check or other instrument received by Londer as payment under the Note
or this Security Instrument {s returncd to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due
under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:

ILLIMOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DacMagie ERomns
LMTGI2 FHA 1222717 021060105414V ENTATHTIED
Page 3 of 13

i



2119321010 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{8} cashy; {b) moncy order; (¢} certified check, bank check, treasuret's check or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a foderal agency, instrumentality, or entify; or {d)
Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location desiznated in the Note or at such other
location as rizay be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Scction 14. Lender may return
any payment of parfial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current, Lender
may aceept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights
hereunder or projudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated fo apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its schediied due date, then Lender need not pay interest on wnapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied finds
until Borrwwer makes payment o bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender #lali either apply such finds or return them Lo Borrower. IF not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the oristinding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claiem which
Borrower might e now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due uader
the Moteand this Secartiy Mnstrument ot performing the covenanis and agreementssecured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, al] payments
aecepted and applied by Lerdc shail be applisd in the following order of prierity:

First, to the Mortgage Insuranve premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly worigage insurance premiums,

Second, to any taxes, spectal assessients, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, fload and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Mue; and, Fifth, 1o late charges due under the Note,

Any application of prayments, insurance prociels, or Miscellaneous Procseds to principal due under the Noiwe
shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds (or Escrow ftems. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the
Note, unti the Note is paid in fll, & sum (the "Funds") tolorovide for payment of amounts due for: {2) taxes and
assessments and other iterns which can atiain priority over this Gecurity Instrument as a Hen or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents or the Property, i any; (o) premiums for any and all insursnce
required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Morigage Insurance premias te be paid by Lender to the Secretary or
the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Mortgage istrance premiums, These Bems are called
“Escrow ltems,” Al origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lenczr may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, beescrowed by Borrower, ang suchi dues, fees and assessments shali
be an Escrow ltem. Borvower shall promptly fornish to Lender all notices of amoudts 3 be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow liems unless Lender waives Borrower's okiigation to pay the Funds
for any or al] Escrow hems. Lender may waive Borrower' s obligation 1o pay to Lender Fulds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrowor shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has ‘teen waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such tne period as
Lender may require, Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all pr poses be
deamed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and ageestiont”
is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrowey ik
to pay the amount due for an Escrow Hem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated under Seetion 9 1o repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver
as to any or all Escrow lems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender ali Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds
at the time speeified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount 2 lender can require ander RESPA,

ILLINOIS FHA MORTCGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fomes
HMTGI2 FHA 12127117 IV6DIBATATITLMTILED
Paga 4 of 13

i



2119321010 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender shal} estimate the amount of Funds dug on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures
of future Escrow items pr otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity {including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured} or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shaft apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Ttems no later than the fime specified under RESPA, Lender
shall not charge Borrower for helding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge, Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Punds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Botrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
i writing, Lowever, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
gecounsing wf the Funds as required by RESPA.

If thete fva surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Gorrower for
the excess fundeiniecordance with RESPA. I there Is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall netiti Lesrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary fo make
up the shartage in avevcdance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly paymens. If there is & deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as duiired under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay 1o Lender the amoy nttiecessary to make ap the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments,

Upon payment in foll of all suine secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender,

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower sho¥i pav all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositicns attributable to
the Property which can attain priority ove: this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items ate
Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the mavmer provided in Section 3.

Borrewer shall promptly discharge any Hen which Yag priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
{a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secrred by the lien in o manner aceeptable 1o Lender, but only
ss tong as Borrower is performing such sgreement; (b)) contrsts the fen in good faith by, or defends against
enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's coition operase to prevent the enforcoment of the Hen
while those proceedings are pending, but only unti! such proceedings 70e concluded; or () secures from the holder
of the tien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the Hen t6 s Securily Instrument. If Lender determines
that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority uver this Security Instrument, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifying the Hen. Within 10 days of the date on whilh the: notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take ong or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

8 Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now exising or hereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage.” and any other hazards
inchuding, but not limited to, eacthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires tnsurancr. This insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts {including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires! V/hat Lender requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carriér pioviding the
insurance shatl be chosen by Borrower subject fo Lender's right o disapprove Borrower's choice, whiznight shall
not be exercised unreasonably, Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, ‘either: {a) 2
one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b} 8 one-time charge'eo! Tinod
zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changesoscul
which reasonalily might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the payniont
of any fees imposed by the Federa! Emergency Management Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone
determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation 1o purchase any particular type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might o might not protect Borrower, Borrower's
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater

HLINOIE FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DaeMagn: ERmme
LMTGE2 FHA 1212717 0210601554142V ATHIRED
Paga 5 of 13

A



2119321010 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or lesser coverage than was previously in effect, Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the fnsurance coverage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts dishursed
by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These
amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of dishursement and shall be payable, with such inferest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payiment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of suck policies shall be subject to Lendar's right to
disapprove such policies, shafl include a standard moripage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgages and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hokl the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and remewal notices. I Borrower obtains any
form of Fuserance coverage, not olherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such
policy ‘shail include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

I the even, «Floss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Lender may make
proof of loss if sot made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, wivher or not the underlylng Insurance was required by Lender, shafl be applied to rastosation
or repair of the Properiy, i{the restoration or repair is economicatly feasible and Lender's security is not lessencd.
During such repair and restirsiion period, Lender shall have the tight to hold such insurance proceeds unti! Lender
has had an opportunity to insperisich Property to ensore the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shait U underiaken promptly, Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a selies of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is
made i writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earinss on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retined by Borrower shall not be paid out of th2 insurance proceeds and shiall be the sole obligation of Borrower. I
the restoration or repair is niot economically feasiblour Lender’s security would be lessened, the insurance procesds
shall be applied fo the sums secured by this Security Instoanent, whether or not then due, with the excass, if any, paid
to Borrewer, Such insurance procecds shall be applied 11 the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, neotiste and settie any available insurance claim and
related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days i 2 rotice from Lender thal the inserance carrier has
offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the cteim. The 30-day period wiil begin when the notice
is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender {a) Berrawer's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount.r.it fo excesd the amounts unpaid under the
Note or this Security Instrument, and (5) any other of Borrower's rights {cdier than the right to any refund of
unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under alf insurance poticies covering the Prupetty, insofar as such rights are
applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceelis a.ther to repair or restore the
Property ot to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrinment, whethet or'nof then due.

6. Occapancy. Borrower shall cccupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s brincinal residence within
60 days afier the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Proderty as Borrower's
prircipal residence for af least one year after the date of occupancy, unfess Lender determines that iis requirement
shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyand Ravrower's
confrol.

7. Prescrvation, Maintenance and Profection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shafl not'déstiny,
damage or impale the Propenty, allow the Property 1o deferiorate o commit waste on the Property, Borrower riai!
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Preperty from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition,
Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid flrther deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shali be responsilile for repaicing or restoring
the Property only i Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may dishurse proceeds for the repairs
and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed, 1f the insurance or

{EHINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Docikagic Epmis
EMTGZ2.FHA 1202717 0060166342122 1877873-ED
Page § of 13

e



2119321010 Page: § of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restors the Property, Borrower Is not relioved of SBorrosver's
abligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shalf apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinguent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds fo the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or jts agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, If 1 has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property, Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time
of or ptior to such an inferior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. baorrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower u: 2ay persons or entities acting at the direction of Botrower or with Borrower' s knowledge or consent gave
materially {alec;misleading, or inaccurate information or stalements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with
material information) In connection with the Loan, Material represeraations inchude, but are not limited to,
representationseoncerning Borrewer's oceupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence,

9. Protection. of Lender's Tnterest in the Property and Rights Under this Securify Instrument. 1f (2)
Borrower fails to perform h2 covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might signifi *widy affect Lender’ s interest in the Property andfor rights under this Security Instrument
{such as a procesding in bankrup(ey, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a ten which may
attaln priority over this Security st ument or to enforce laws or regulations), or {c) Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and pay ©ir vhatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security \strument, including protecting and/or assessing the vajue of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. LerJer's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this Steurity Instrument, (b) appearing in court, and {c) paying reasonable
attorneys' fees 1o protect its interest in the Property 4r dfor rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured
position in a bankruplcy proceeding, Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to
make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors axd windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate buildisg or
other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities tirned on or off. Although Lender may take action
urder this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not ulider'any duty or obilgation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no Hability for not taking any or alf actions authorizdd vader this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall becorie # dditional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument, These amounts shalt bear interest at the Note rateJ,om the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interast, upon notice from Lesder 1o Borrower requesting payrrent,

If this Security Instroment is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with #it the provisions of the lease, If
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leaschold and the fee title shall not nerg2 unless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing,

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. Al Miscellaneous Procesis ars hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to Lender,

H'the Property Is damaged, such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be appliedto restoration or repai of tie Property,
if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. During <urit ~epair and
restoration pericd, Lender shali have the right to hold such Miscelfaneous Proceeds wntil Lender hos had an
opportunity fo inspect such Property to ensure the worl has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disburserien
or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicatle
Law requires interest 1o be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall nat be required to pay Borrower any
interest or earnings on such Misceflaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be [essened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
tnstrument, whether or niot then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Sush Miscellaneous Proceeds shali
be applied fn the order provided for in Section 2.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €8s
BMTGZZ FHA 12021117 0TWEN ORI IIIETHIEED
Page 7 of 13

e



2119321010 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Ir: the event of a total taking, destruction, or Toss In value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied 1o the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower,

I the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial saking, destruction, or logs in velue is equal to or preater than the amount
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valug,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sims secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced
by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fiaction: (a) the total amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the
Property immediately befare the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shalf be paid to Borrower.

In theevent of a partial taking, destruction, or foss in value of the Property in which the Fair market value of
the Praperty irunediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immedicely before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in valoe, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree in writing; he'discellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
of not the sums are ihei e,

1f the Property is abardoned by Barrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentences uifers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails 1o respond to
Leader within 30 days afler the dute the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds either (0 restoratien o wepeie of the Property of to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due. "Opposing Party” mears ths third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard 1o Miscellancous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default i any act'on or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
Judgment, could result in forfelture of the Propirty or Other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower <23 cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
a3 provided in Section 18, by causing the action or procesding t0 be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
Jjudgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other imaterial impairment of Lender's interest in the Property o
rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any bwrrd or claim for damages that ace attributable o the
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assifnes and shall be paid 1o Lender,

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or <enair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided for in Section 2.

11, Borrower Not Released; Forbearanee By Lender Not & Welser, Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Sccurity Tastrument {ranted by Lender to Borrower or any
Successor in bnterest of Borrower shall not operate to release the lability of Borrovwer_or any Suceessors in Interest
of Borrowsr. Lender shall not be required 1o commence proceedings against any Sicvuscor in Interest of Borrawer
or 1o refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand made by the origival Borrower or any Successors in Litere<t of Borrower, Any
forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lerder's acceptance of
payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Borrewer or in amounts less thanthe smount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Sucoessors and Assigns Bound, Borrower covenanis sind dgrees
that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note {(a "co-signer"): {a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only 1o morigge,
grant and convey the co-signer’s interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b} is wot
personally obligated to pay the swus sceured by this Security lnstrument; and (¢} agrees that Lender md any other
Bosrower can agree 10 extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard fo the terms of this Security
tnstrument or the Note without the co- signer’ s consent,

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Sugeessor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Botrower's
obligations under this Secuwity Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain alf of Borrower' srights
and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower' s obligations and fability

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic ERpms
HMTGZZ FHA 12827117 206918643421 FIATHTEED
Page 4 of 13

i |



2119321010 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such relesse in writing. The covenants and agresments of this
Security Instrument shall bind {except as provided in Section 19} and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loon Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services pecformed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
ingluding, but not limited to, atlorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation {ees. Lender may collect fees and
tharges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressty prohibited by this Security
Instrument, or by Applicable Law,

I the Loan is subject to 2 faw which sets maximum loan charges, and that faw is finally interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan excead the permitied limits,
then: (aany such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit;
and (b} any swms already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits wilt be refunded to Borrower.
Lender may chovse to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by msking a direct payment
to Borrower. 184 rifund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with ne changes in
the due date or i *he monthly payment amount unless the Note helder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's
seeeptance of any such velind made by dircet payment to Borrower will coastitne 3 waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

4. Notices, All notice=given by Borrower or Lender in cornection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in vonnection with this Security Instrument shall be deerned to have beent given to
Borrower when maited by first cliasanail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
means. Notice to any one Barrower shall Constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice addrass
by notice to Lender. Borrower shall prompity rotify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a
procedure for reporting Borrower's change of gddr.se then Borrower shall only report a change of address theough
that specified procedure. There may be only one dosi gnated notice address under this Seearity Instrument at any one
time, Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it.0r by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated
herein unless Lender has designated anether address by netire to Borrower, Any notice in connection with this
Security Instrument shal! not be deemed to have been given t¢: Leader untit actually received by Lender. If any notice
required by this Security Instrument is also required under Apylicrole Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrumels,

15, Governing Law; Severability; Rufes of Construction, This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal faw and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is locatsd,

AH rights and ebligations contained in this Security Instrument are subjeCt to liny requirements and Himitations
of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly atlow the pariiesio.agree by contract or it might
be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any
provision or clause of this Security Instruntent or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law| suih conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without (he eonflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shalf mean and'in:lude corresponding
neater words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the phiral and vice
versa; and {c} the word "may” gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action,

16, Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given ane copy of the Note and of this Security Instruiners,

17. Transfer of the Property or & Beneficial Inferest in Borrower, As used in this Scetion 17, "luteies: in
the Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not Himited to, those benefical
interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, instaliment sales contract or escrow agresment, the inent
of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date 10 a purchaser.

1f alt or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (o if Borrower is not 2
natural persen and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of alf sums secured by this Security Instrument, However, this aption
shalt not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law,

ILLINGIS FHA MORTCAGE - MERS DacMagic EFamn
MTGLZFHA 1212717 2106016643421 ITHITIED
Pags 9 of 13

i



2119321010 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
peried of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is givent in sccordance with Section 14 within which Borrower
st pay ail sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrower,

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Accelevation. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shatl
have the right 10 reinstatetnent of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: {a) pays Lender all sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note 85 if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default
of any other covenants or agreements; {c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including,
but not Exatiad to, reasonable atterneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the
purposs of pratecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument: and {d) takes sueh
action as Léndrmay reasonably require to assure that Lender' s interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, andeizower' s obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged.
However, Lendecic rot required to reinstate ift (i} Lender has accepted reinstatement afier the commencement of
foreclosure proceeding, vithin two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current forsclosure
proceedings; (i) reinstaterient will preclude foreclasure on different grounds in the futore, or (iii) reinstatement will
adversely affect the priority o the Hen created by this Security hnstrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay
such reinstatement sums and expones in one or more of the following forms, as sclected by Lender: {a) cash; (b}
money order, (¢} certified check, an’s check, treasurer*s check or cashier's check, provided any such checlk is drawn
upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrow er, this Security Instrument and obigations secured hereby shall remain filly
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. Hoveever, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of aceeleration
under Section {7,

19, Sale of Note; Chiange of Loan Servicer; Natice of Grievance, The Note or a partial interest in the Note
{together with this Securily Instrument) can be sold ore o more times without prior notice to Borsower. A sale might
result in a change in the entity {known as the "Loan Servicer”) that colisets Periodic Payments due uader the Note
and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage an servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law, There also might be onie or more Changes of the Loan Sesvicer unrelated 10 2 sale
of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower wall ne siven written notice of the change which wit]
state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address fo wlach payments should be made and any other
information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer ofzurvicine. If the Note is sold and thereafter
the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, te mo tpage foan servicing obligations
to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be fransferred fo a successor sanServicer and ave not assumed
by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20, Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary fo Contract of Insurance, Mortgag¢insirance reimburses Lender
(or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not |epar the Loan a5 agreed.
Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to thi tontract of insurance
between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agresment between Lender and the
Secretary, unless expligitly suthorized to do so by Applicable Law,

21, Hazardous Substances. As usedinthis Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances® are those substéne s Aefined
&s toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substanices: g-5oling,
kerosene, ather flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, mareials
containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radicactive materials; {b) "Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws
of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate 1o health, safety or environmental protection; (¢}
“Environmental Cleanup” includes any response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in
Environmental Law,; and {d) an "Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, confribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup,

Barrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on ot in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else

ILLINOIS FHA MORTCAQE - MERS DocMagic €Fmmran
ILMTGZ2.FHA 12/2THT TSI T HIRTHED
Page 10 of 13

A




2119321010 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in viclation of any Environmertal Law, (b) which creates an
Environmental Condition, or {¢) which, due to the presence, use, or refease of a Hazardous Substance, creates a
condition that adversely affects the value of the Property, The preceding twe sentences shail not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be
appropriate 1o normul residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous
substances in consumer products),

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investipation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party invelving the Property and any Hazardous Substance
or Environmeantal Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not
timited t=, ony spilling, leaking, discliarge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any
condition caused by the presence, use or relense of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the
Property. I Buivower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory suthority, or sny private party, that
any removal crother remediation of any Hazardous Substance alfecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
prempily teke 2li necescary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall createany
obligation on Lender for =n Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as foliows:

22. Acceleration; Remedics. ‘wender shall give notice to Borrower prior fo acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or sgreoment in this Security Instrument {but not prior to acceleration under
Section 12 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the default; (¢ a date, n(t Iris than 30 days from the date the nofice is given to Borrower, by
which the defaulr must be cured; and {d} tha: o lece fo cove the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may vesult in acceleration of the sams scaured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property, The notice shall curiher inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right fo assert in the foreclosurc proceeding the non-existence of a default or nny other
defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreciosure. I thie ¢ fanit is not cured on or before the date specified
in the notice, Lender af its option may require immediate paymaznt in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument without further demand and may foreciose this Secuirty Instrument by judicial proceeding, Lender
shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remautics provided in (his Section 22, including,
but not limited fo, reasonable atlorneys' fees and costs of title evidenie,

23, Release, Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument, Borrower shall pay any recordation costs, Lender may charge Borrowe! 2 fee for releasing this Security
Insteument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and thel cuerging of the fee is permitted
under Applicable Law.

24, Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Ofinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives alf rights
under and by virtue of the Hlinois homestead exemption laws.

25, Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evience of the
insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insuranvs =0 Poirower's
expense 1o protect Lender’s interests in Borcower®s collateral. ‘This insurance may, but nesd not, protecd Rorcower's
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim thu¢ s made
against Borrower in connection with the collateral, Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Leplar
but enly after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and
Lender's agreement. ¥ Lender purchasas insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of
that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, until the effective date of the concellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower' s total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own,

FLLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Doctiagic EBoums
KMTGZ2.FHA 1202717 HRIGAIT 1 ITATIETIED
Page 11 of 13

e



2119321010 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower aceepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and In any Rider executed by Borrower and recordad with it

L/@) J[%\Ngm) % %W 2 < s

BUEALOPEL [/ (] -Borrover RAMON NUNEZ” “Borrower

HENOIB FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Dociayis ERwme
BMTGEZ FHA 12127117 I0NEMN 05434122147 734D
Page 12 of 13

it |



2119321010 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of LLINCIS 3
} 8.

County of COOK

; b?n*tf\\' . AY\\&% \QO%Q%Q certify that

{here give name of officer and his official L:zif:)

CAMILLE A 10PEZ AND RAMON NUNEZ

{name of grantor, antilacknowledged by the spouse, his or her name, and add "his or her spouse™)

personally known to me to be U sune person whose name Is (or are} subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person, pia acknowledged that he (she or they) signed and delivered the instrument
as his {her or their) free and voluntary wet, for the vses and purposes therein set forth.

Dated: LQ - 2——: 2“0u

TR :/W\v&ym
OFFICIAL SEAL ; {agratyre 6 officer :
JANET M HUFF yreGF

HOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF LLINDIS
My Commission Expres 08

T e ——
b e o i i g

|
H e

Lo

Loan §rggmater Carmella Farrell, NMLSR 1D 233341

S et Qe o e ol 9Ro e Y G LR 101559635 035
iLLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Doeltagie SFmg
HMTGZ2.FHA 1212717 2106010843401 14T LD

Fage 13 of 13

|



2119321010 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number. 1221472873
FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

FHA Case No.: 138-1238423-703

Date: JUNE 2, 2021

Lender: UNITED WHOLESALE MORTGAGE, LG
Borriwer: CAMILLE A LOPEZ, RAMON NUNEZ

THIS FIAED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this  2nd  day of JUNE, 2021
and is incorporuac into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Monigage (the "Security
Instrument”} of thesairs date given by the undersigned (the *Borrower™) o secure Borrawer's note {the
"Note") of even datedierawith, to Direct Mortgage tnvestors, Inc.
{the “Lender"), covering the Property
described in the Security Insiruinent and located at:

17100 707H AVE TINLEY PARK, ILLINOIS 60477
[Property Address)

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS, Inaddtion fo the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instroment, Borrower and Lender further (nvenant and agree as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth v the Jecurity Instrument, Borrower and Lender hereby
agree to the following:

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ONE HUNDTED EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN
HUNDRED TWENTY-BEIGHT AND 00/100 Pollzrs (U.8. 5 187,728.00 )
at the raie of 2.885 %.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees 10 the terms and cvenants contained in this Fixed
Interest Rate Rider.

Vﬂm’/ﬁj 7T s

CMZLLEA LopEZ" jy Q@Srmr

ILUNOIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER DoeMagic €Rprong
ILFHAFIRRDR 09/03H8 20210601064342- 122147287360

st |



2119321010 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 1IN BLOCK 3 IN THIES' FIRST ADDITICN TO TINLEY PARK, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 30,
TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Address commonty known as:
17100 70tk Ave
Tinley Parg, 1. 60477

PIN# 28-30-315401-0000



